PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Jen T'ai Chitty	01/14/2011
Christopher Rose	01/17/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VTech Telecommunications Limited
Street Address:	23/F Tai Ping Industrial Centre
Internal Address:	Block 1, 57 Ting Kok Road
City:	Tai Po, New Territory
State/Country:	HONG KONG

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	12987865	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)775-8100

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-775-8000

Email: emaxson@mcandrews-ip.com

Correspondent Name: MCANDREWS HELD & MALLOY, LTD

Address Line 1: 500 WEST MADISON STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 3400

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60661

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 23959US01

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jeffrey B. Huter

Total Attachments: 4

source=23959US01_Assignment#page1.tif source=23959US01_Assignment#page2.tif source=23959US01_Assignment#page3.tif source=23959US01_Assignment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 026005 FRAME: 0881

CH \$40.00 12987

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Jen T'ai Chitty, residing at 12655 27A Avenue, Surrey, B.C., Canada; and,

Christopher Rose, residing at 3576 Rosemary Heights Cres, Surrey, B.C., Canada;

(hereinafter "Assignors") have invented certain new and useful improvements in

A PEER-TO-PEER, INTERNET PROTOCOL TELEPHONE SYSTEM WITH A SYSTEM-WIDE CONFIGURATION DATA

for a full description of which, reference is here made to an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America

[Executed concurrently herewith
[Executed on
ļ	\boxtimes	Serial. No. 12/987,865, filed January 10, 2011
in the	U.S. Pa	atent and Trademark Office and to U.S. provisional patent application(s)
Į		Serial. No, filed
in the	U.S. Pa	atent and Trademark Office: and

WHEREAS, VTech Telecommunications Limited a Hong Kong corporation, having its principal office and place of business at 23/F Tai Ping Industrial Centre, Block 1, 57 Ting Kok Road, Tai Po, New Territory, Hong Kong (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under said invention

PATENT REEL: 026005 FRAME: 0882 and application above identified, and in, to, and under any Letters Patent that may be obtained for said invention, together with all foreign rights corresponding thereto, as hereinafter more fully set forth.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that, for good and valuable and legally sufficient consideration, the receipt of which by each Assignor from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have agreed to sell, assign, and transfer and by these presents does hereby, sell, assign, and transfer unto Assignee the entire right, title and interest in, to, and under said invention and application above identified and Letters Patent of the United States of America that may be obtained in respect thereof; any corresponding applications for Letters Patent and Letters Patent therefor in all other areas of the world; and any reissues, extensions, substitutions, confirmations, divisions, and continuations of any of the foregoing (hereinafter "Invention Rights"), to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of Assignee forever.

Assignors hereby covenant and agree, for themselves and for their respective legal representatives, to assist and cooperate with Assignee in the preparation and prosecution of any applications included within the Invention Rights and in the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, or other proceeding that may arise in connection with any applications or Letters Patent included within the Invention Rights and further to execute and deliver to Assignee any and all additional papers that may be requested by Assignee for the purpose of implementing the terms of this ASSIGNMENT.

Assignors hereby authorize and empower Assignee to invoke and claim for any applications or Letters Patent included within the Invention Rights the benefit of any rights to which Assignors might be entitled under international law or under the laws of any particular country (such as, without limitation, the right of priority provided by the

2/4

23959US01

International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended) and to

invoke and claim said rights without further written or oral authorization from Assignors.

Assignors hereby consent that a copy of this ASSIGNMENT shall be deemed a

full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file, or like document that

may be required in any particular country for any purpose and more particularly in proof

of the right of Assignee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by

the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended.

Assignors covenant and agree that this ASSIGNMENT and all of the terms

hereof shall inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns, legal representatives, or

nominees of Assignee, without further written or oral authorization from Assignors.

Assignors hereby authorize and request Assignee to fill in the following blanks

specifying the United States Serial No. and filing date for said application above

identified:

U.S. Serial No.: 12/987,865

Filed: January 10, 2011

but Assignee's failure to do so shall have no bearing whatsoever upon the validity or

legal effect of this ASSIGNMENT.

Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and the

United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue Letters Patent to Assignee in

accordance with the terms of this ASSIGNMENT.

3/4

PATENT REEL: 026005 FRAME: 0884

SIGNATURE:	Date:	Jan 14,2011
A 1 2010 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11 11		,

NAME: JEN T'AI CHITTY

SIGNATURE: ______Date: ______Date: _______Date

NAME: CHRISTOPHER ROSE